TGEGKXGF. '613314236''36<6: <64. 'Lqj p'C0Vqo cukpq. 'Engtm''Uwrtgo g'Eqwtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

Case No. SC13-1826

(Circuit Ct. No. 74-4139)

JACOB JOHN DOUGAN, JR.,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General PL-01, The Capitol Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050 Primary E-Mail: capapp@myfloridalegal.com Secondary E-Mail: Steve.White@myfloridalegal.com (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579 (850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF CITATIONS v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT xi
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2
Case Timeline
Introduction to Significant Facts7
The Murder and State's Case-in-Chief at the Guilt-Phase of the Trial
The Guilt-Phase Defense14
Original Penalty Phase17
Gardner Proceedings17
Events Leading to Third Sentencing of Dougan to Death17
Third Sentencing Proceedings18
Postconviction Proceedings23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I (BRADY/GIGLIO): DID CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHNSON ERR IN (1) RULING THAT, IN VIOLATION OF BRADY AND GIGLIO, WILLIAM HEARN GAVE FALSE TESTIMONY IN THE 1975 TRIAL'S GUILT PHASE AND THE PROSECUTOR KNEW IT WAS FALSE AND the GIGLIO VIOLATION WAS NOT HARMLESS AND (2) IN RULING THAT A PROSECUTOR'S OPINION, PRIOR TO THE 1987 RESENTENCING, THAT HEARN WAS "HOSTILE" CONSTITUTED BRADY MATERIAL? (PCR/12 2220-23)
A. Procedural Background 27
B. 1975 & 1987 Trial Testimony Concerning Hearn's Deal 28
C. Trial Court's Ruling on CLAIM III
D. The Standard of Appellate Review
E. The Trial Court Reversibly Erred
1. The Trial Court erred in speculating that the "prosecutor suppress[ed] the agreement" of "a

- - b. Multiple, extensive cross-examination. 46
 - c. The overwhelming evidence of Dougan's guilt. 47
 - d. Applicable case law guiding the objective analysis of the prejudice prongs. 52
- 5. The trial court erred by concluding that it was significant as a matter of law that the prosecutor opined at some point prior to the 1987 resentencing that Hearn was hostile to the State. (PCR/12 2221) ... 57
- F. Conclusion. 60

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. JACKSON "ESSENTIALLY PRESENTED NO DEFENSE." (PCR/13 2290) 62

IIA. (IAC GUILT PHASE, CONFLICT OF INTEREST): DID CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHNSON ERR IN RULING THAT DOUGAN'S 1975 GUILT-PHASE

TRIAL COUNSEL HAD "AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST [THAT] ADVERSELY AFFECTED COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE"? (PCR/12 2269-70; ISSUE IIB (IAC GUILT PHASE): DID CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHNSON ERR IN RULING THAT, IN VIOLATION OF the SIXTH AMENDMENT, 1975 GUILT-PHASE TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY DEFICIENT BY "ESSENTIALLY PRESENT[ING] NO DEFENSE"? 82 1. The Applicable Standard. 83 2. The Trial Court's Ruling Reversibly Erred. 85 ISSUE III (IAC 1987 PENALTY PHASE): DID CIRCUIT JUDGE JOHNSON ERR IN RULING THAT, IN VIOLATION OF the SIXTH AMENDMENT, 1987 PENALTY-PHASE TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY DEFICIENT IN NOT CALLING A MEDICAL EXPERT AS A WITNESS CONCERNING the

TABLE OF CITATIONS

ASES PAGE#
<u>lessi v. State</u> , 969 So.2d 430 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)75
<u>say v. State</u> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000)90
<u>arclay v. State</u> , 444 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1984)76
arclay & Dougan v. Florida, 439 U.S. 892 (1978),
arclay & Dougan v. State, 343 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)passim
<u>arwick v. State</u> , 88 So.3d 85 (Fla. 2011)
<u>lackwood v. State</u> , 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000)76
<u>ooker v. State</u> , 969 So.2d 186 (Fla. 2007)96
<u>rady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)passim
<u>rown v. U.S.</u> , 720 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013)89
<u>ryan v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)75
<u>ryan v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)75
<u>uenoano v. Singletary,</u> 74 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 1996)71
<u>utler v. State</u> , 100 So.3d 638 (Fla. 2012)96
<u>handler v. U.S.</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11 th Cir. 2000)84
<u>havez v. State</u> , 12 So.3d 199 (Fla. 2009)76, 76

<u>Cole v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 409 (Fla. 2003)
<u>Conahan v. State</u> , 118 So.3d 718 (Fla. 2013)
<u>Cruse v. State</u> , 588 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1991)
Cuyler v. Sullivan,
446 U.S. 335 (1980) passim
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)
Dennis v. State, 109 So.3d 680 (Fla. 2012)
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 132 So.3d 93 (Fla. 2013)
<u>Dillbeck v. State</u> , 964 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2007)
Dougan v. Florida, 454 U.S. 882 (1981),
Dougan v. Florida, 475 U.S. 1098 (1986),
Dougan v. Florida, 506 U.S. 942 (1992),
Dougan v. State, 398 So.2d 439 (Fla. 1981)
Dougan v. State, 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985)
Dougan v. State, 595 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1992) passim
Dougan v. Wainwright, 448 So.2d 1005 (Fla. 1984) passim
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 12 So.3d 734 (Fla. 2009)
<u>Ford v. Hall</u> , 546 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008)
<u>Foxworth v. Wainwright</u> , 516 F.2d 1072 (5th Cir. 1975)

<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)17
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) passim
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 24 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2009) 87
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 868 So.2d 498 (Fla. 2003)
Haliburton v. Singletary, 691 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1997)84
Hannon v. State, 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)
Herring v. State, 730 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 1998) 71
Holloway v. Arkansas, 435 U.S. 475 (1978) 71, 73, 76, 97
Hunter v. State, 817 So.2d 786 (Fla. 2002) 71, 92, 98
Hurst v. State, 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009)
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 123 So.3d 1101 (Fla. 2013)96
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 928 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)89
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 969 So.2d 976(Fla. 2007)95
<u>Knowles v. Mirzayance</u> , U.S, 129 S.Ct. 1411 (2009) 84
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 32
Lott v. Attorney General, Florida, 594 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010)
Lott v. State, 931 So.2d 807 (Fla. 2006)90
Marquard v. Sec'y, Dept. of Corr., 429 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005)

<u>McCoy v. State</u> , 113 So.3d 701 (Fla. 2013)
<u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) passim
Moore v. State, 2013 WL 6223205 (Fla. 2013)
Morris v. State, 931 So.2d 821 (Fla. 2006)
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 2013 WL 3064817 (Fla. 2013)
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 875 So.2d 579 (Fla. 2004) 87
<u>Nix v. Whiteside</u> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986),73, 76
Occhicone v. State, 768 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) 32
Oliver v. Wainwright, 782 F.2d 1521 71, 93, 94
<u>Pace v. State</u> , 854 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2003)
Parker v. Secretary for Dept. of Corr., 331 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2003)
<u>Patton v. State</u> , 878 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2004)88
Phillips v. State, 608 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Ponticelli v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1991)
<u>Ponticelli v. State</u> , 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)
Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30, 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)
Porter v. Singletary, 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir. 1994)
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 875 So.2d 415 (Fla. 2004)

<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 986 So.2d 501
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2003)
Rodriguez v. State, 39 So.3d 275 (Fla. 2010)
Rogers v. State, 782 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001)
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)94
<u>Schwab v. Crosby</u> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)73, 74, 76
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1994)74
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 121 So.3d 445 (Fla. 2013) 41
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)85, 86
<u>State v. Knight</u> , 866 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2003) 32, 38, 54
<u>State v. Larzelere</u> , 979 So.2d 195 (Fla. 2008)
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)
<u>Stein v. State</u> , 995 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2008)83
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 1028
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 37 So.3d 243 (Fla. 2010) 91
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim
<u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 527 U.S. 263 32, 67, 86
Tompkins v. State, 994 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985) 32
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 794 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2001)
<u>Victorino v. State</u> , 127 So.3d 478 (Fla. 2013) 88
<u>Waterhouse v. State</u> , 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)
<u>Way v. State</u> , 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000) 32
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 124 So.3d 841 (Fla. 2013)
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 78 So.3d 512 (Fla. 2011)
Zeigler v. State, 2013 WL 6017356 (Fla. Nov. 13, 2013)53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

90.801,	90.802,	Fla.	Stat	7	6
